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NOTE TO REVIEWERS 
 

Since 2007, the Wildland Fire Management budget request has been submitted 
separately as its own distinct budget justification due to its nature as a multi-bureau, 
crosscutting program.   
 
Beginning in 2009, the Department of the Interior permanently moved the Wildland Fire 
Management appropriation from the Bureau of Land Management to the Department. 
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Overview of the 2010 Budget Request 
 

 

 
WILDLAND FIRE MANAGEMENT  

Overview of the 2010 Budget Request 
 
 

TOTAL 2010 BUDGET REQUEST 
(dollars in thousands) 

Budget Authority 
2008 

Enacted 2009 Enacted 2010 
Request 

2010 Request 
Change from 

2009 
Current 808,072 859,453 974,780 +115,327 

Permanent 0 0 0 0 

Total 808,072 859,453 974,780 +115,327 

Supplemental Appropriation 384,000 0 0 0 

Total 1,192,072 859,453 974,780 +115,327 

FTE1 4,495 4,479 4,479 0 

Budget Amendment, 
Suppression Operations 0 50,000 0 -50,000 

American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act (ARRA), 
Hazardous Fuels Reduction 

0 15,000 0 -15,000 

Total, with Budget 
Amendment and ARRA 1,192,072, 924,453 974,780 +50,327 

 
 
The 2010 budget request for the discretionary Department-wide Wildland Fire Management 
program is $974.8 million, a net increase of $115.3 million from the enacted 2009 discretionary 
regular budget.  The increase is partially offset by a 2009 requested supplemental appropriation 
of $50.0 million.  The total 2010 budget request of $974.8 million is a net increase of $115.3 
million from the 2009 enacted level.   
 
The budget reinforces the Administration’s forward-looking commitment to provide solutions to 
problems.  The request fully funds the $369.8 million 10-year average cost for wildfire 
suppression and establishes a new discretionary Wildland Fire Contingency Reserve Fund of 
$75.0 million for managing catastrophic wildfires.  Together these funds will minimize the need 
for the transfer of funds from non-fire programs. 
 
At the same time, the budget continues to reinforce the guiding principles of the 10-Year 
Strategy and its Implementation Plan:  enhancing collaboration, improving fire prevention and 
suppression, reducing hazardous fuels, restoring fire-adapted ecosystems, and promoting 
community assistance.  Within this request, the 2010 Wildland Fire Management budget 
proposal includes: 
 
                                                 
1 FTE estimates exclude those charged to wildland fire reimbursable activities. 

DOI - Wildland Fire Management                                                                        2010 Budget Justifications 
 

1 
 



Ove
 

rview of the 2010 Budget Request 

DOI - Wildland Fire Management                                                                        2010 Budget Justifications 
 

2 
 

• Suppression increase to fully fund the 10-year average – The Suppression request is 
$369.8 million.  This level will enable the Department to respond to an average level of 
wildland fire, guided by an average of the actual inflation-adjusted suppression costs of 
the most recent ten years. 

• New funds for wildfire suppression –The budget includes a new discretionary Wildland 
Fire Contingency Reserve Fund of $75 million for managing catastrophic wildfires, which 
would be available after the appropriated 10-year average is exhausted and other 
specific objectives are met. 

 
The Wildland Fire Management funding of $15 million provided through the American Recovery 
and Reinvestment Act of 2009 is described in a separate tab section found at the back of the 
budget justification.  This section contains the fire program’s plan for investments to be funded 
through the Recovery Act, including identification of the fire program activities to be funded by 
the Act, criteria for selection of projects, and plans for performance monitoring. 
 
 

2010 Performance Summary 
 
The 2010 budget request continues support for the collaboratively-developed 10-Year 
Implementation Plan and other strategic outcomes.  Fire management also serves as an 
important tool for each bureau in carrying out broad, interdisciplinary land management goals 
specific to core missions.  The hazardous fuels reduction treatments conducted on public lands 
do more than just reduce the risk of fire, they have benefits that achieve a wide array of land 
management goals: promoting healthier forests and rangelands, achieving desired future plant 
communities by removing invasive species, helping public lands withstand periods of drought, 
and increasing resiliency to disease and insect invasions.  
 
In accordance with the Government and Performance and Results Act of 1993 and with OMB 
policy and direction, the DOI Strategic Plan is currently undergoing required triennial review and 
update.  The Department is reviewing the organization and construct of the Strategic Plan in 
light of the Administration’s priorities, goals and objectives.  Although the majority of end 
outcome goals and measures, intermediate measures, and other measures are expected to 
remain intact, the organizing principles for those goals and measures may change during this 
review.  Therefore, this budget request does not directly reference the existing DOI Strategic 
Plan, but does continue to report on performance goals and accomplishments associated with 
the current slate of end outcome goals and related performance measures. 
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Goal Performance Table 
Goal Performance 
Table                     

Target Codes:   SP = Strategic Plan Measure PART = PART Measure 
BUR = Fire Program Specific 
Measure 

                      
    TBD = Targets have not yet been developed     UNK = Prior Data Not Available 
                      

Type Codes:   C=Cumulative Measure A = Annual Measure   F = Future Measure   
End Outcome 
Measure/Intermediate 
or PART 
Measure/PART 
Efficiency or Other 
Outcome Measure Ty

pe
 A

/C
/F

 

2005 
Actual 

2006 
Actual 2007 Actual 2008 Plan 2008 Actual 2009 Plan 

2010 
President's 

Budget 

Change 
from 
2009 

Plan to 
2010 

Long-
term 

Target 
(2012) 

End Outcome:  Improve Health of Watersheds, Landscapes, and Marine Resources     
Number of treated burned 
acres that achieve the 
desired condition (SP & 
BUR) 

A     UNK UNK UNK Establish 
Baseline TBD TBD TBD 

Percent of treated burned 
acres that have achieved 
the desired condition (SP 
& BUR) 

A     UNK UNK UNK Establish 
Baseline TBD TBD TBD 

Percent of natural 
ignitions, occurring in 
areas designated for 
wildland fire use or 
consistent with wildland 
fire use strategies, that 
are managed for resource 
protection benefits (i.e., 
"allowed to burn") (SP & 
BUR) 

A 

    

UNK UNK UNK TBD TBD TBD TBD 

Percent of acres treated 
which are moved toward 
desired condition (SP & 
BUR) 

A 

    

80% 
(1,068,361/ 
1,333,422) 

80%   
(877,600/ 

1,097,000) 

83%   
(1,042,693/ 
1,260,035) 

80%   
(800,800/ 

1,001,000) 

80%   
(960,000/ 

1,200,024) 
0% 

75%   
(675,000/ 
900,000) 
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Goal Performance Table 
 

End Outcome 
Measure/Intermediate 
or PART 
Measure/PART 
Efficiency or Other 
Outcome Measure Ty

pe
 A

/C
/F

 

2005 
Actual 

2006 
Actual 2007 Actual 2008 Plan 2008 Actual 2009 Plan 

2010 
President's 

Budget 

Change 
from 
2009 

Plan to 
2010 

Long-
term 

Target 
(2012) 

Percent of acres treated 
which are maintained in 
desired condition (SP & 
BUR) 

A 

    

16%  
(216,172/ 
1,333,422) 

16%   
(175,520/ 

1,097,000) 

16%   
(197,047/ 
1,260,035) 

16%   
(160,160/ 

1,001,000) 

17%   
(210,000/ 

1,200,024) 
+1% 

18%   
(171,000/ 
900,000) 

End Outcome Goal: Improve Protection of Lives, Resources and Property 
Percent change from the 
10-year average in the 
number of acres burned 
by unplanned and 
unwanted wildland fires 
on DOI lands (SP & BUR) 

A 

    

5%    
(114,549/ 
2,278,332) 

10%    
(239,000/ 

2,392,881) 

0.4%     
(9,138/ 

2,387,484) 

0.5%   
(12,850/ 

2,624,332) 

0.2%    
(4,000/ 

2,600,000) 
-0.3% 

+0.5%   
(12,850/ 

2,624,332) 

Improve Fire Management: Improve Fire Prevention and Suppression 
Percent of unplanned and 
unwanted wildland fires 
on DOI land controlled 
during initial attack (SP & 
NFP) 

A 97% 96% 
97%     

(7,968/  
8,212) 

95%     
(8,885/  
9,353) 

99%      
(5,693/   
5,778) 

95%      
(9,021/ 
9,496) 

95%      
(8,599/  
9,052) 

0% 
95%      

(9,021/ 
9,496) 

Improve Fire Management: Reduce Hazardous Fuels 

Percent of acres treated 
which achieve fire 
management objectives 
as identified in applicable 
management plans (SP & 
BUR) 

A     
73%  

(969,865/ 
1,333,422) 

75%   
(822,750/ 

1,097,000) 

98%   
(1,239,740/ 
1,260,035) 

96%   
(960,960/ 

1,001,000) 

97%   
(1,170,000/ 
1,200,024) 

+1% 
85%  

(765,000/ 
900,000) 

Number of treated WUI 
acres that are identified in 
Community Wildfire 
Protection Plans or other 
applicable collaboratively 
developed plans (SP & 
BUR) 

A   334,323 421,053 376,000 438,756 378,000 452,000 +74,000 391,000 
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End Outcome 
Measure/Intermediate 
or PART 
Measure/PART 
Efficiency or Other 
Outcome Measure 

Ty
pe

 A
/C

/F
 

2005 
Actual 

2006 
Actual 2007 Actual 2008 Plan 2008 Actual 2009 Plan 

2010 
President's 

Budget 

Change 
from 
2009 

Plan to 
2010 

Long-
term 

Target 
(2012) 

Percent of treated WUI 
acres that are identified in 
Community Wildfire 
Protection Plans or other 
applicable collaboratively 
developed plans (SP & 
BUR) 

A   
63% 

(334,323/ 
532,539) 

72% 
(421,053/ 
586,018) 

75% 
(376,000/ 
502,000) 

71%  
(438,756/ 
614,319) 

78%  
(378,000/ 
484,000) 

80%  
(452,000/ 
565,493) 

+2% 

85% 
(391,000/ 
460,000 
acres) 

Number of acres in WUI 
treated per million dollars 
gross investment  (SP & 
BUR) 

A 
542,568 

$132.59M 
=4,092 

532,539 
$132.302M

=4,025 

586,018 
$131.80M 

=4,446 

502,000 
$128.89M 

=3,895 

614,319 
$148.43M 

=4,139 

484,000 
$131.82M 

=3,672 

565,493 
$134.02M 

=4,219 
+547 

460,000 
$140M 
=3,286 

Other Significant Fire Program Measures 

Number of high-priority 
acres treated in the WUI A 542,568 532,539 586,018 502,000 614,319 484,000 565,493 +81,493 N/A 

Number of acres treated  
in condition classes 2 or 3 
in fire regimes 1 through 
3  (Non-WUI) 

A 477,742 344,114 375,929 285,000 381,302 247,000 375,000 +128,000 N/A 

Number of acres in fire 
regimes 1, 2, or 3 moved 
to a better condition class  
(WUI & non-WUI)  

A 
WUI UNK 
Non-WUI 
271,551 

WUI UNK 
Non-WUI 
241,045 

WUI    
212,132   
Non-WUI 
323,806   

Total   
535,938 

WUI   
185,000  
Non-WUI 
260,000  

Total  
445,000 

WUI    
166,491   
Non-WUI 
231,968   

Total   
398,459 

WUI 
177,000 
Non-WUI 
233,000 

Total 
410,000 

WUI   
206,000  
Non-WUI 
269,000  

Total  
475,000 

WUI 
+29,000 
Non-WUI 
+36,000 

Total 
+65,000 

N/A 
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End Outcome 
Measure/Intermediate 
or PART 
Measure/PART 
Efficiency or Other 
Outcome Measure 

Ty
pe

 A
/C

/F
 

2005 
Actual 

2006 
Actual 2007 Actual 2008 Plan 2008 Actual 2009 Plan 

2010 
President's 

Budget 

Change 
from 
2009 

Plan to 
2010 

Long-
term 

Target 
(2012) 

Number of acres in fire 
regimes 1, 2, or  3 moved 
to a better condition class 
per million dollars of 
gross investment  (WUI & 
non-WUI) 

A 
WUI UNK 
Non-WUI 

3,607 

WUI UNK 
Non-WUI 

3,225 

WUI        
1,610       

Non-WUI 
4,523       
Total       
2,635 

WUI        
1,435      

Non-WUI 
3,676      
Total      
2,229 

WUI        
1,122       

Non-WUI  
3,104       
Total       
1,785 

WUI      
1,343     

Non-WUI 
3,283     
Total     
2,022 

WUI       
1,537      

Non-WUI 
3,728      
Total      
2,304 

WUI     
+194     

Non-WUI 
+445    
Total 
+282 

N/A 

Number of acres in fire 
regimes 1, 2, or 3 moved 
to a better condition 
class– as a percent of 
total acres treated  (WUI 
& non-WUI)  This is also 
a long-term measure. 

A 
WUI UNK 
Non-WUI 

37% 

WUI UNK 
Non-WUI 

42% 

WUI          
36%         

Non-WUI  
43%         
Total         
40% 

WUI         
37%        

Non-WUI  
44%        
Total        
41% 

WUI          
27%         

Non-WUI  
36%         
Total         
32% 

WUI        
37%       

Non-WUI 
45%       
Total     
41% 

WUI         
36%         

Non-WUI 
42%        
Total        
40% 

WUI       
-1%       

Non-WUI   
-3%       
Total    
1% 

N/A 

Long-Term Measures 

Percentage of all fires not 
contained in initial attack 
that exceed a stratified 
cost index (BUR & PART) 

A     10% 10% 9.9% 10% 9% -1% N/A 

Comment:  Measure implemented in 2007, prior data unavailable. 
Percent of DOI and 
USDA acres in good 
condition (defined as 
acres in condition class 1)  
(PART) 

F UNK UNK UNK N/A UNK N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Comment:  Data pending LANDFIRE implementation.  
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2008 Enacted 2009 Omnibus 
Bill

FY 2010 Fixed 
Costs 

Changes

FY 2010 
Program 
Changes

FY 2010 
Request

276,483           281,767           7,425                -3,740 285,452           
Eliminate non-recurring FPA project funding -[3,740]

289,805           335,191           -                         34,606 369,797           
Fund 10-Year Suppression Average +34,606

199,628           203,053           3,153                -1,117 205,089           
Eliminate non-recurring LANDFIRE project funding -[1,117]

24,207             20,305             -                         20,305             

6,137                6,137                -                         -                         6,137                

5,906                6,000                -                         6,000                

5,906                7,000                -                         -                         7,000                

SUBTOTAL 808,072           859,453           10,578             29,749             899,780           
SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION  1/ 384,000           -                         -                         -                         

1,192,072        859,453           10,578             29,749             899,780           
-                         50,000             -                         -50,000 -                         
-                         15,000             -                         -15,000 -                         

1,192,072        924,453           10,578             -35,251 899,780           
1/  Supplemental appropriations:  FY 2008, $115,000 for repayments for 2007 borrow ings, $40,000 for Suppression Operations,
     $10,000 for Hazardous Fuels Reduction, $6,000 for Burned Area Rehabilitation (in PL 110-116), and $78,000 for Emergency Suppression Operations (in PL 110-161).
     PL 110-329 appropriated an additional $110 million for suppression and $25 million for BAR.

-                         -                         -                         75,000 75,000             
Increase - Discretionary Suppression Funds +75,000

-                         -                         75,000             75,000             

        1,192,072             924,453               10,578               39,749             974,780 

2010 Budgetary Changes at a Glance
(Dollars in Thousands)

TOTAL, WILDLAND FIRE MANAGEMENT APPROPRIATION

    Fire Facilities

    Joint Fire Science

    State and Local Fire Assistance

Suppression Operations

Other Operations
    Hazardous Fuels Reduction

    Burned Area Rehabilitation (Includes Native Plant Materials Program in 2008)

Budget Amendment - Suppression Operations

Appropriation: Wildland Fire Management

Preparedness

Appropriation: WILDLAND FIRE CONTINGENCY RESERVE FUND

Suppression Operations

TOTAL,  WILDLAND FIRE CONTINGENCY RESERVE FUND

TOTAL ALL DEPARTMENT-WIDE WILDLAND FIRE MANAGEMENT

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act - Hazardous Fuels Reduction
TOTAL, WILDLAND FIRE MANAGEMENT APPROPRIATION, Amendment & ARRA

 



ce 
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Summary of Requirements 
 

Summary of Requirements 
(dollars in thousands) 

 
Fixed 

Costs &       
 Related Program 2010 Inc(+) 

2008 Changes Changes Budget Dec(-) 
Activity/Subactivity -         
Wildland Fire Management Actual 

2009 
Enacted (+/ -) (+/ -) Request 

from 
2009 

$ 276,483 281,767 7,425 -3,740 285,452 +3,685
Preparedness 

FTE 2,622 2,620 0 0 2,620 0

$ 289,805 335,191 0 34,606 369,797 +34,606Suppression 
Operations FTE 490 482 0 0 482 0

$ 241,784 242,495 3,153 -1,117 244,531 +2,036
Other Operations 

FTE 1,383 1,377 0 0 1,377 0

$ 199,628 203,053 3,153 -1,117 205,089 +2,036Hazardous Fuels 
Reduction FTE 1,342 1,342 0 0 1,342 0

$ 24,207 20,305 0 0 20,305 0Burned Area 
Rehabilitation FTE 35 29 0 0 29 0

$ 6,137 6,137 0 0 6,137 0
Fire Facilities 

FTE 0 0 0 0 0 0

$ 5,906 6,000 0 0 6,000 0
Joint Fire Science 

FTE 6 6 0 0 6 0

$ 5,906 7,000 0 0 7,000 0
Rural Fire Assistance 

FTE 0 0 0 0 0 0

$ 808,072 859,453 10,578 29,749 899,780 +40,327Total, Wildland Fire 
Management FTE 4,495 4,479 0 0 4,479 0

$ 384,000 0 0 0 0 0Supplemental 
Appropriations FTE 0 0 00 0 0 0

$ 0 50,000 0 -50,000 0 -50,000Budget Amendment, 
Suppression 
Operations FTE 0 0 0 0 0 0

$ 0 15,000 0 -15,000 0 -15,000ARRA - Hazardous 
Fuels Reduction FTE 0 0 0 0 0 0

$ 1,192,072 924,453 10,578 -35,251 899,780 -24,673
Total, Wildland Fire 
Management, 
Amendment & 
ARRA FTE 4,495 4,479 0 0 4,479 0
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Justification of Fixed Costs and Related Changes 
 

Justification of Fixed Costs and Related Changes 
($000) 

 

 
2009 

Budget 
2009 

Revised* 

2010 Fixed 
Costs 

Change 

Additional Operational Costs from 2009 and 2010 January Pay Raises

1.  2009 Pay Raise, 3 Quarters in 2009 Budget 
 

+$7,290 +$7,290  NA 
 

2.  2009Pay Raise, 1 Quarter (Enacted 3.9%) 
 

NA NA +$3,677 
 

3.  2010 Pay Raise, 3 Quarters (Assumed 2.0%) 
 

NA NA +$5,656 
 

 
These adjustments are for an additional amount needed to fund estimated pay raises for Federal employees. 
 
Line 1, 2009 Revised column is an update of 2009 budget estimates. 
 
Line 2 is the amount needed in FY 2010 to fund the enacted 3.9% January 2009 pay raise from October through 
December 2009.   
 
Line 3 is the amount needed in FY 2010 to fund the estimated 2.0% January 2010 pay raise from January through 
September 2010.  
 

 

 
2009 

Budget 
2009 

Revised 

2010 Fixed 
Costs 

Change 

Other Fixed Cost Changes
Paid Day Change -$1,418 -$1,418 NA 

There is no number of Paid Days adjustment from FY 2009.   

Employer Share of Federal Health Benefit Plans  
 

+$458 +$458 +$1,229 
 

The adjustment is for changes in the Federal government's share of the cost of health insurance coverage for Federal 
employees. The increase is estimated at 6.5%, the updated average increase for the past few years. 

Rental Payments to GSA 
 

+$11 +$11 +$16 
 

The adjustment is for changes in the costs payable to General Services Administration and others resulting from 
changes in rates for office and non-office space as estimated by GSA, as well as the rental costs of other currently 
occupied space.  These costs include building security; in the case of GSA space, these are paid to DHS.  Costs of 
mandatory office relocations, i.e., relocations in cases where due to external events there is no alternative but to 
vacate the currently occupied space, are also included.   
 

DOI - Wildland Fire Management                                                                         2010 Budget Justifications 
 

11 
 



Justification of Fixed Costs and Related Changes 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page intentionally left blank. 
 
 
 
 

DOI - Wildland Fire Management                                                                         2010 Budget Justifications 
 

12 
 



A
ppropriations Language
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Appropriations Language 
Wildland Fire Management 

 
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS) 

 
For necessary expenses for fire preparedness, suppression operations, fire science and 
research, emergency rehabilitation, hazardous fuels reduction, and rural fire assistance by the 
Department of the Interior, [$859,453,000] $899,780,000, to remain available until expended, of 
which not to exceed $6,137,000 shall be for the renovation or construction of fire facilities: 
Provided, That such funds are also available for repayment of advances to other appropriation 
accounts from which funds were previously transferred for such purposes: Provided further, 
That persons hired pursuant to 43 U.S.C. 1469 may be furnished subsistence and lodging 
without cost from funds available from this appropriation: Provided further, That notwithstanding 
42 U.S.C. 1856d, sums received by a bureau or office of the Department of the Interior for fire 
protection rendered pursuant to 42 U.S.C. 1856 et seq., protection of United States property, 
may be credited to the appropriation from which funds were expended to provide that protection, 
and are available without fiscal year limitation: Provided further, That using the amounts 
designated under this title of this Act, the Secretary of the Interior may enter into procurement 
contracts, grants, or cooperative agreements, for hazardous fuels reduction activities, and for 
training and monitoring associated with such hazardous fuels reduction activities, on Federal 
land, or on adjacent non-Federal land for activities that benefit resources on Federal land: 
Provided further, That the costs of implementing any cooperative agreement between the 
Federal Government and any non-Federal entity may be shared, as mutually agreed on by the 
affected parties: Provided further, That notwithstanding requirements of the Competition in 
Contracting Act, the Secretary, for purposes of hazardous fuels reduction activities, may obtain 
maximum practicable competition among: (1) local private, nonprofit, or cooperative entities; (2) 
Youth Conservation Corps crews, Public Lands Corps (Public Law 109-154), or related 
partnerships with State, local, or non-profit youth groups; (3) small or micro-businesses; or (4) 
other entities that will hire or train locally a significant percentage, defined as 50 percent or 
more, of the project workforce to complete such contracts: Provided further, That in 
implementing this section, the Secretary shall develop written guidance to field units to ensure 
accountability and consistent application of the authorities provided herein: Provided further, 
That funds appropriated under this head may be used to reimburse the United States Fish and 
Wildlife Service and the National Marine Fisheries Service for the costs of carrying out their 
responsibilities under the Endangered Species Act of 1973 (16 U.S.C. 1531 et seq.) to consult 
and conference, as required by section 7 of such Act, in connection with wildland fire 
management activities[: Provided further, That the Secretary of the Interior may use wildland fire 
appropriations to enter into non-competitive sole source leases of real property with local 
governments, at or below fair market value, to construct capitalized improvements for fire 
facilities on such leased properties, including but not limited to fire guard stations, retardant 
stations, and other initial attack  and fire support facilities, and to make advance payments for 
any such lease or for construction activity associated with the lease:] : Provided further, That the 
Secretary of the Interior and the Secretary of Agriculture may authorize the transfer of funds 
appropriated for wildland fire management, in an aggregate amount not to exceed $10,000,000, 
between the Departments when such transfers would facilitate and expedite jointly funded 
wildland fire management programs and projects[: Provided further, That funds provided for 
wildfire suppression shall be available for support of Federal emergency response actions].  
(Department of the Interior, Environment, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2009.)    
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Wildland Fire Preparedness 
 

 
Activity:  Wildland Fire Management 
Subactivity:  Preparedness 

2010 

$000  
2008 
Actual 

2009 
Enacted 

Fixed 
Costs  

& Related 
Changes  

(+/-) 

Program 
Changes 

(+/-) 
Budget 
Request 

Change 
from 2009 

(+/-) 
Preparedness 276,483 281,767 +7,425 -3,740 285,452 +3,685 
FTE 2,622 2,620 0 0 2,620 0 

 
 
Summary of 2010 Program Changes for Preparedness 
 
Request Component ($000) FTE

• Eliminate non-recurring Fire Program Analysis (FPA) Funding -3,740 0
  

TOTAL Program Changes  -3,740 0
 
 
Justification of 2010 Program Changes 
 
The 2010 budget request for the Preparedness program is $285,452,000 and 2,620 FTE, a 
program reduction of $3,740,000 from the 2009 enacted budget.  The $3,740,000 program 
decrease is offset by a fixed costs increase of $7,425,000, resulting in a net increase of 
$3,685,000 from the 2009 enacted budget. 
 
Eliminate Non-Recurring FPA Project Funding         (-$3,740,000 / 0 FTE) 
 
The 2010 budget eliminates funding for the continued development of the Fire Program Analysis 
project.  This system was initially deployed in 2009, and development funding is no longer 
necessary.  In 2010 FPA will transition to an operations and maintenance level supported within 
the base Preparedness budget. 
 
The program performance change table is not presented since no change in program 
performance is anticipated from the program change described. 
 
Program Overview 
 
The goal of the Wildland Fire Management Preparedness program is to achieve both a cost-
efficient and technically effective fire management program that meets resource and safety 
objectives while minimizing both costs of suppression and damages to resources.   
 
DOI’s mission includes protection of property and resources from the detrimental effects of 
wildland fires while providing for firefighter and public safety.  The Department’s agencies carry 
out Wildland Fire Management responsibilities in national parks, wildlife refuges and preserves, 
Indian reservations, and on BLM public lands.  These diverse lands include historic and cultural 
sites, commercial forests, rangelands, and valuable wildlife habitat as well as some lands 
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managed by other Federal and State agencies.  Fire prevention and suppression are provided 
by Federal fire crews and through cooperative protection agreements, and contracts with 
Federal and State agencies, and self-governing Tribes. 
 
To accomplish this mission, the DOI bureaus fund Preparedness activities on more than 500 
million acres of public lands.  The bureaus enter into cooperative agreements with other Federal 
agencies as well as State, tribal, and local governments to leverage resources and gain 
efficiency.  Under these arrangements, protection responsibilities are exchanged and resources 
shared.  One hundred percent of the Preparedness budget supports the Department’s strategic 
end outcome goal to improve fire prevention and suppression. 
 
All Wildland Fire Management activities within the Department are guided by fire management 
plans that cover planned contributions for interagency-shared resources, training, prevention 
and detection, as well as the appropriate response to wildland fire to meet land use plan 
objectives.  Fire Management Plans provide the basis for wildland fire preparedness staffing 
and equipment.  Bureaus historically have focused on the internal needs of each land 
management unit for fire program management and initial attack suppression readiness.  As the 
bureaus continue implementing the Fire Program Analysis system, readiness resource needs 
will be determined on an interagency basis across each fire planning unit.   
 
Readiness resources are currently deployed in advance of fire emergencies based on analysis 
of historic needs and those predicted for the coming fire season to ensure DOI bureaus’ 
readiness to respond when fires occur.  In addition to the program’s permanent, career 
seasonal and temporary firefighters/employees, program management resources include 
permanent and career seasonal professional and technical personnel who provide leadership, 
coordination, program planning, dispatching, warehouse, and other support functions along with 
technical and administrative support for fire and aviation management.   
 
Program resources include unit-level requirements, plus national shared resources such as 
hotshot crews that are available for fires on Federal lands regardless of ownership.  
Economically efficient fire management requires that the bureaus pool their resources to provide 
these national shared resources, which are collectively identified in the readiness process.  
Such resources include airtankers and retardant bases, lead planes, hotshot crews, 
smokejumpers, large transport planes, and fire weather technical support. 
 
DOI, in cooperation with the Forest Service and the National Weather Service, hosts the 
National Interagency Fire Center (NIFC) in Boise, ID.  NIFC provides logistical support by 
mobilizing and coordinating the movement of wildland fire resources when there is an increased 
demand for resources, or when States and other countries request assistance.  In addition to its 
logistical coordination role, NIFC is also the home for one of the 11 national fire caches for 
supplies and equipment.  It provides the national radio cache for fire and disaster assistance 
and serves as the lead technical support group for communications, remote sensing, and 
wildland fire engine design.  It also serves as the national development center for standardized 
suppression, prescribed burning, prevention, and management courses, and is the home for the 
Great Basin Smokejumpers.  
 
2010 Program Performance  
 
The National Fire Plan continues to provide strong overall direction for the Wildland Fire 
Management Preparedness program.  The collaboratively-developed 10-Year Implementation 
Plan – a plan adopted by both USDA and DOI to help reduce wildland fire risks to communities 
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and the environment – outlines broad goals, implementation outcomes, performance measures, 
and implementation tasks that guide the Federal agencies to improve fire prevention and 
suppression while balancing fire suppression and the associated costs.  Together with other 
strategic performance measures that guide our program, this framework provides the Federal 
agencies with clearly defined goals and measurable objectives.  Importantly, much of the 
progress implementing this framework will be undertaken jointly with our partners, a key step in 
better defining wildfire preparedness and suppression responsibilities across administrative 
boundaries. 
 
Effective and efficient initial response forces are critical to controlling wildfires when they are 
small and less costly to suppress.  At the same time, the Federal agencies continue 
emphasizing the practice of risk-informed fire protection.  These practices allow the use of fire 
suppression strategies and tactics that are appropriate to the risks incidents pose (also see the 
discussion in the text box that follows). 
 
The Department will continue to meet our obligation to our partners outlined in the framework 
defined by the National Fire Plan and the 10-Year Implementation Plan.  Progress implementing 
this framework will continue to be undertaken jointly with our partners as we continue working to 
achieve the goal of establishing a cost-effective, efficient, risk-informed fire management 
program. 
 
 
 

Use of Cost and Performance Information in the Preparedness Program 
 
The Forest Service and Interior agencies have initiated a number of steps to help reach the goal 
of containing wildland fire costs.  These include: 
 
• Better understanding of strategic deployment of personnel, equipment, and other 

firefighting assets. 
 
Beginning with the 2011 budget, the Fire Program Analysis analytical system will be used to 
systematically evaluate alternative investment strategies and identify options that best reduce 
wildland fire losses, improve ecological conditions, and consider associated costs.  The system 
is designed to explicitly address uncertainty and risk in predicting future wildland fires. This 
approach provides a robust basis for modeling real-world complexities while maintaining the 
ability to compare the performance and effectiveness of alternative funding decisions. 
 
• Clarifying policies and implementing an appropriate response to a given fire. 

 
The agencies will continue implementing policies that allow the management of fires for multiple 
objectives, reducing impediments to risk-informed decision-making.  Allowing managers to 
simultaneously suppress part of a fire that is threatening valuable resources or infrastructure 
and use another part of that same fire to achieve desired resource benefits like fuels reduction 
makes sense.  We will continue responding appropriately, and according to established land use 
and fire plans. 

 

DOI - Wildland Fire Management                                                                         2010 Budget Justifications 
17 

 



Wildla
 

DOI - Wil

nd Fire Preparedness 

dland Fire Management                                                                         2010 Budget Justificatio
18 

 

Estimated Preparedness Resources, FY 2007 – FY 2010 
 

FY 2007 FY 2008 FY 2009 Enacted FY 2010 Request  
Resources 

Number 
Cost 

($000) Number 
Cost 

($000) Number 
Cost 

($000) Number 
Cost 

($000) 
Personnel                 
Firefighters 3,498 $77,782  3,529 $84,509  3,529 $87,028  3,529 $90,249  
Smokejumpers 137 $7,569  137 $7,797  135 $7,914  135 $8,205  
Type 1 Crews [23] $12,558  [17] $9,554  [17] $9,826  [17] $10,183  

Fire Program & Support Staff 1,355 $82,806  1,302 $82,495  1,302 $84,968  1,302 $88,367  

Total Personnel 4,966 $180,715  4,968 $184,355  4,966 $189,736  4,966 $197,004  

FTE 2,675   2,622   2,620   2,620   

          

Aviation         
Airtankers (Large Fixed-wing) 2 $1,194  2 $1,230  2 $1,266  2 $1,304  
Airtankers (Single Engine) 20 $4,320  17 $3,774  17 $3,893  17 $4,012  
Helicopters 44 $9,988  43 $10,062  43 $10,363  43 $9,176  

Other Aircraft 24 $4,944  22 $4,664  22 $4,796  22 $4,950  

Total Aviation 90 $20,446  84 $19,730  84 $20,318  78  $19,442  

         

Heavy Equipment         
Engines 745 $10,609  745 $10,929  745 $11,257  745 $11,592  
Other Equip. (Dozers, 
tenders, etc.) 206 $1,582  206 $1,629  206 $1,679  206 $1,730  

Total Heavy Equipment 951 $12,191  951 $12,558  951 $12,936  951 $13,322  

          
Other Direct Program 
Costs             
Fire Caches (National)  $2,369   $2,402   $2,474   $2,548  
Non-Fire Personnel Costs  $6,300   $6,489   $6,068   $6,061  
Travel  $6,200   $5,688   $5,273   $5,181  
IT Systems  $6,180   $5,598   $5,766   $2,199  
Ready Reserve  $1,846   $1,249   $1,249   $1,249  

Rent, Utilities, Misc.  $11,136   $10,766   $9,770   $9,901  
Total Other Direct Program 
Costs  $34,031  $32,192   $30,600   $27,139 

          

Subtotal  $247,383  $248,835   $253,590   $256,907 

          
Indirect Costs (Bureau 
Overhead)  $27,480  $27,648  $28,177   $28,545  

          

Total   $274,863  $276,483   $281,767   $285,452 
This table is an estimate only.  Actual numbers are dependent upon timing and implementation of specific budgetary 
actions. 
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Wildland Fire Preparedness 

Program Performance Overview 
End Outcome Goal: Improve Protection of Lives, Resources and Property 

End Outcome Measure / Intermediate 
or PART Measure / PART Efficiency or 
other Outcome Measure 

2005 
Actual 

2006 
Actual 

2007  
Actual 

2008  
Plan 

2008 
Actual 

2009  
Plan 

2010 
President’s 

Budget 

Change 
from 2009 

Plan to 2010
Long-term 

Target 2012 

Percentage of all fires not contained in 
initial attack that exceed a stratified cost 
index (PART and BUR) 

  10% 10% 9.9% 10% 9% -1% N/A 

Percent of unplanned and unwanted 
wildland fires on DOI land controlled 
during initial attack (SP and NFP) 

97% 96% 97% 
95%  

(8,885/ 
9,353) 

99% 
(5,693/ 
5,778) 

95% 
(9,021/ 
9,496) 

95% 
(8,599/ 
9,052) 

-0% 
95% 

(9,021/ 
9/496) 

Projected Cost ($000)      281,767 285,452 +3,685 N/A 

Comments 

For some measures, data are not available for 2005 - 2006.  Measures were adopted for FY 2007 as part of the 
collaboratively developed 10-Year Implementation Plan and those designated SP are included in the Department’s 
Strategic Plan.  Measures designated BUR serve as the fire program’s equivalent of strategic plan measures. 
Current policies that allow fires to be suppressed for multiple objectives increasingly make performance measures that 
focus on the number of acres burned or the number of fires that escape initial attack less relevant.  Targeting out-year 
performance likewise becomes more problematic and less meaningful as annual seasonal and climatic conditions 
fluctuate. 

Contributing Programs Wildland Fire Management Suppression 
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Activity:  Suppression Operations 
Subactivity:  Suppression 

2010 

$000  
2008 

Enacted 
2009 

Enacted 

Fixed 
Costs  

& Related 
Changes  

(+/-) 

Program 
Changes  

(+/-) 
Budget 
Request 

Change 
from 
2009   
(+/-) 

Suppression Operations, 
Annual Appropriations 289,805 335,191 0 +34,606 369,797 +34,606

Supplemental 
Appropriations 1/ 343,000 0 0 -343,000 0 0

FTE 490 482 0 482 0
Budget Amendment, 
Suppression Operations 0 50,000 0 -50,000 0 -50,000
1/  2008 supplemental appropriation $115 million for 2007 repayments and $40 million for suppression in P.L. 110-116; 2008 
supplemental appropriation $78 million in P.L. 110-161; and 2008 supplemental appropriation $110 million in P.L. 110-329. 
 
 
Summary of 2010 Program Changes for Suppression Operations  
 
Request Component ($000) FTE
Program Changes  
• Ten-year average suppression increase  +34,606 0
TOTAL Program Changes  +34,606 0

 
 
Justification of 2010 Program Changes 
 
The 2010 budget request for the Suppression Operations program is $369,797,000, a net 
increase of $34,606,000 and 0 FTE from the 2009 enacted level.   
 
Ten-Year Average Increase               (+$34,606,000 / 0 FTE) 
 
The 2010 request for Suppression is a 10 percent increase of $34,606,000 over the 2009 
enacted level.  This request fully funds the inflation-adjusted ten-year average of annual 
suppression costs. 
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SUPPRESSION OBLIGATIONS, 1999 - 2008 

 Net Nominal GDP GDP Adjusted Rolling 
 Suppression Inflator A/ Deflator Obligations 10-Year 

Year Obligations [2000=1.00] [2008=1.00] [2008=1.00] Avg.
      

1999    154,416  0.9759 0.7985    193,372    157,137 
2000    334,802  1.0000 0.8183    409,162    175,744 
2001    269,574  1.0229 0.8370    322,071    196,997 
2002    395,040  1.0393 0.8504    464,523    230,962 
2003    303,638  1.0613 0.8684    349,643     258,062 
2004    281,244  1.0886 0.8908    315,734     267,623 
2005    294,054  1.1247 0.9203    319,519    284,900 
2006 424,058 1.1616 0.9505    446,144     309,440 
2007 470,491 1.1855 0.9701 485,016 344,476 
2008 392,783 1.221 1.000 392,783 369,797 

 
 
Program Performance Change 
 

 2006 
Actual 

2007 
Actual 

2008  
Actual 

2009  
Plan 

2010 
Base 

Budget 
(2009 
Plan + 
Fixed 
Costs) 

2010 
Presi-
dent’s 
Budget 

Program 
Change 

Accruing 
in 2010 

Program 
Change 

Accruing 
in Out-
years 

     A B=A+C C D 
Percentage of all 
fires not contained 
in initial attack that 
exceed a stratified 
cost index (PART 
and BUR) 

N/A Establish 
Baseline 9.9% 10% 10% 9% -1% 0% 

 

Note:  Projected costs may not equal program change as these are full costs, which may include funds from other sources and 
(or) use averages. 
 
Column A: The level of performance and costs expected in 2010 at the 2009 level plus funded fixed costs. Reflects the impact of 
prior year funding changes, management efficiencies, absorption of prior year fixed costs, and trend impacts, but does not reflect 
the proposed program change.  
 
Column D: Out-year performance beyond 2010 addresses lagging performance — those changes occurring as a result of the 
program change (not total budget) requested in 2010. It does not include the impact of receiving the program change again in a 
subsequent out-year. 

 
 
Program Overview 
 
The Wildland Fire Management, Suppression Operations activity funds the emergency and 
unpredictable aspects of the Department’s Wildland Fire Management program.  Suppression 
operations include the total spectrum of management actions taken to manage wildland fires in 
a safe, cost-effective manner, considering risk-informed actions necessary to protect values at 
risk in a manner consistent with resource objectives and land management plans.  
 
This spectrum ranges from intensive suppression on fires on public lands threatening 
communities, high value resources, or critical ecosystems, to managing wildland fires in areas in 
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which fires are allowed to burn to accomplish resource benefits or where it is too dangerous to 
place firefighters.  Emergency actions are taken during and immediately following a wildfire to 
reduce the effects of floods, landslides, and erosion by stabilizing stream banks and soils to 
reduce further resource damage.  Emergency stabilization actions may be performed within one 
year of containment of the fire, and monitored for up to three years after containment.  
 
Suppression costs include expenses incurred by fire line, command, and support personnel 
above those costs covered by preparedness, as well as those for temporary emergency 
firefighter personnel, aircraft flight operations, aircraft ramp support, logistical services, supplies, 
equipment (including replacement of lost or damaged capital and expendable equipment), 
contracts for goods and services, administrative support directly associated with incidents, and 
immediate measures to repair damage as a result of fire suppression activities.  
 
Fire severity funding, to provide extra preparedness in above normal or extreme conditions, is 
included in suppression operations.  Severity funding is used to improve initial response 
capabilities when abnormal, severe fire conditions occur.  Abnormal fire conditions tend to arise 
when fire seasons start earlier than normal, last longer than normal, or exceed average high fire 
danger ratings for prolonged periods.  
 
Severity funds typically are used to temporarily increase firefighting staff, pay for personnel and 
equipment, pre-position suppression forces, conduct additional aerial reconnaissance, and 
acquire other supplemental contract services.  In 2007, the Department instituted new controls 
on severity authorizations to better manage the expenditure of suppression funds; these 
management efforts will continue. 
 
Funding requests for suppression are guided by the historical ten-year running average of 
suppression expenditures, adjusted for inflation. 
 
2010 Program Performance  
 
The general trend of increasing suppression costs is due to a number of factors.  Key aspects 
that contribute to rising suppression expenditures are increased complexity and the escalating 
cost of conducting fire management operations. Ongoing efforts at cost containment, use of 
risk-based management strategies, and implementation of wildland fire policy allowing fires to 
be managed for multiple objectives in appropriate areas are contributing to cost efficiencies in 
suppression operations.   
 
To further meet the challenge of rising suppression costs, the Department is continuing to work 
closely with the U.S. Forest Service.  A number of positive steps have been taken, including 
emphasizing land management decisions that affect fuel loading and resource protection, 
increasing the skills and numbers of local firefighters, advancing integrated data management, 
providing clarification for master cost-sharing agreements, and developing metrics and 
accountability measures to evaluate managerial cost effectiveness. 
 
The Department continues to emphasize the use of a risk-based strategy to allow fires to be 
managed for multiple objectives: they may be simultaneously “suppressed” and “allowed to burn 
for resource benefit” without contradicting policy.  These operations balance the allocation of 
suppression resources with the level of risk the wildfire poses to the public or to resources.  
Accordingly, tactics range from aggressive suppression in the wildland urban interface to 
monitoring some wildland fires for multiple objectives. 
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Recent severe fire seasons and continued movement of populations into WUI areas also 
contribute to a rising ten-year suppression average.  A number of additional factors contribute to 
this increase. 
 

• Climate variability has led to increased drought conditions, vegetation conversion 
(increased flammability and shorter fire return intervals), earlier mountain snow melt, 
extended burning seasons, increased number of ignitions, and greater fire severity. 

 
• Continuing drought and accumulation of hazardous fuels contribute to an increase in the 

number, size, and severity of large fires. 
 

• According to the 2009 DOI and USDA Quadrennial Fire and Fuels Review, risk levels 
also increase as a result of population growth and housing in the WUI and the Intermix2.  
This rapid growth into wildland areas complicates landscape protection needs and 
creates additional sources of ignition. 

 
The following table summarizes the variability in the number and size of unwanted wildland fires 
on DOI lands over the last ten years.   
 
 
 

DOI Unwanted Wildland Fires 
FY # Fires # Acres 
1999 7,988 2,571,561 
2000 11,176 2,307,391 
2001 8,813 1,071,212 
2002 9,579 2,033,423 
2003 9,200 975,382 
2004 9,223 3,063,658 
2005 9,589 6,069,877 
2006 11,823 2,554,304 
2007 8,212 2,896,507 
2008 5,778 2,387,484 

Total 91,381 25,930,799 
   
10-Year Average 9,138 2,593,080 

 
 

                                                 
2 Interface generally refers to areas with communities near wildlands, while Intermix has fewer houses and more vegetation. 
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Use of Cost and Performance Information in the Suppression Program 
 

• In 2008, national fire program leadership successfully continued to place more 
emphasis on confine, contain, and point protection strategies for fires that posed a low 
risk to communities and natural resources.  These strategies result in a reduction of the 
application of aggressive response tactics used in the past.   

 
• Prioritizing allocation of funding to maintain initial response capability and a ready 

reserve rather than purely providing support to large fires has been critical to keeping 
new fire starts from becoming fires of significance. 

 
• In 2008, the Wildland Fire Leadership Council modified the “Interagency Strategy for the 

Implementation of Federal Wildland Fire Management Policy” direction issued in 2003.  
This revision moves to the recognition of two kinds of wildfire: prescribed fire (planned 
ignitions), and wildfire (unplanned ignitions), removing the formal distinction between 
wildland fire use and suppression fires.  As a result, managers have increased flexibility 
to respond to changing incident conditions and firefighting capability to implement 
supporting public safety and resource management objectives. 



n Operations 
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Program Performance Overview 
End Outcome Goal 1:  Improve Protection of Life, Resources and Property 

End Outcome Measure / Intermediate 
or PART Measure / PART Efficiency or 
other Outcome Measure 

2005 
Actual 

2006  
Actual 

2007 
Actual 

2008  
Plan 

2008 
Actual 

2009  
Plan 

2010 
President’s 

Budget 

Change 
from 2009 

Plan to 2010
Long-term 

Target 2012 

Percent change from the 10-year 
average in the number of acres burned 
by unplanned and unwanted wildland 
fires on DOI lands (SP and BUR)  

  
+5% 

(114,549/ 
2,278,332) 

+10% 
(239,000/ 

2,392,881) 

0.4% 
(9,138/ 

2,387,484)

0.5% 
(12,850/ 

2,624,332)

0.2%   
(4,000/ 

2,600,000) 
-0.3% 

+0.5%   
(12,850/ 

2,624,332) 

Comments 

Current policies that allow fires to be suppressed for multiple objectives increasingly make performance measures that 
focus on the number of acres burned or the number of fires that escape initial attack less relevant.  Targeting out-year 
performance likewise becomes more problematic and less meaningful as annual seasonal and climatic conditions 
fluctuate. 

Percentage of all fires not contained in 
initial attack that exceed a stratified cost 
index (PART and BUR) 

  Establish 
baseline 10% 9.9% 10% 9% -1% N/A 

Suppressio
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Hazardous Fuels Reduction 
 

Activity:  Other Operations 
Subactivity:  Hazardous Fuels Reduction (HFR) 

2010 

$000  
2008 

Enacted 
2009 

Enacted 

Fixed Costs 
& Related 
Changes  

(+/-) 

Program 
Changes  

(+/-) 
Budget 
Request 

Change 
from 2009 

(+/-) 
Hazardous Fuels Reduction 199,628 203,053 +3,153 -1,117 205,089 +2,036
Supplemental  
Appropriations 1/ 10,000 0 0 0 0 0

FTE 1,342 1,342 0 0 1,342 0
1/  2008 supplemental appropriation $10 million in P.L. 110-116.  In FY 2008, P.L. 110-329 appropriated $25 million for Burned Area 
Rehabilitation, of which $10 million was reprogrammed to Hazardous Fuels Reduction in FY 2009.  The reprogramming is not 
included in the table above. 
 
 
Summary of 2010 Program Changes for Hazardous Fuels Reduction 
 
Request Component ($000) FTE
Program Changes  

-1,117 • Eliminate non-recurring LANDFIRE Funding 0
TOTAL Program Changes  -1,117 0

 
 
Justification of 2010 Program Changes 
 
The 2010 budget request for the Hazardous Fuels Reduction program is $205,089,000, a net 
increase of $2,036,000 from the enacted 2009 level.  The increase includes $3,153,000 for fixed 
costs minus a $1,117,000 program decrease that reflects the transition of the LANDFIRE project 
from development to a program to manage operations and maintenance of the data.  The 
Department will continue to manage the program holistically, without specific budget requests 
for Wildland Urban Interface (WUI) and non-WUI subactivities to facilitate the continued 
deployment of a national project prioritization process.  The historic WUI / non-WUI split of 65 
percent / 35 percent will be used for purposes of estimating performance in FY 2010. 
 
Eliminate Non-Recurring LANDFIRE Project Funding        (-$1,117,000 / 0 FTE) 
 
The 2010 Budget eliminates funding for the continued development of the LANDFIRE project.  
This national mapping and decision support data system was completed in 2009, and 
development funding is no longer necessary.  In 2010 LANDFIRE will transition to a program 
that provides maintenance and data updating activities within the base Hazardous Fuels 
Reduction budget.   
 
The program performance change table is not presented since no change in program 
performance is anticipated from the program change described. 
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Program Overview 
 
The Hazardous Fuels Reduction program reduces the impact of wildland fires that negatively 
impact people, communities and natural and cultural resources.  Heavy fuels accumulation and 
the altered composition and structure of vegetation, combined with sustained drought, 
contribute to increased fire intensity, spread, and resistance to control through many parts of the 
United States.  The management of these fires is further compounded by the growth of 
communities adjacent to public lands, putting homes and other structures closer to areas where 
large wildland fire occur and increasing the risks. 
 
The National Fire Plan established an expanded, intensive, long-term program of hazardous 
fuels reduction on Federal and adjacent lands to respond to the risks posed by changes in fuel 
and vegetation conditions and altered fire regimes that have occurred over the past several 
decades.  This program emphasizes cooperation and collaboration among Federal agencies, 
State, local, and tribal governments, and other stakeholders to achieve the fuels reduction goals 
and objectives of the 10-year Comprehensive Strategy Implementation Plan 
(http://www.forestsandrangelands.gov). 
 
The hazardous fuels reduction program removes or modifies wildland fuels to reduce the 
potential for intense wildland fire behavior, lessen post-fire damage, limit the spread and 
proliferation of invasive species and diseases, and restore and maintain healthy, diverse 
ecosystems.  Projects are accomplished using prescribed fire, mechanical thinning, chemical 
application, grazing, or combinations of these and other scientifically supported methods. 
 
Investments in hazardous fuels reduction can reduce the risk of catastrophic wildfire, mitigate 
hazards, and restore fire-adapted ecosystems.  The program emphasizes treatments in high 
risk WUI areas.  Working with communities to reduce wildfire risks, the bureaus mitigate risk 
from wildland fire through community education, collaborative planning, and project prioritization 
and selection.  HFR treatment objectives include reducing risk of ignition, modifying vegetation 
to reduce fire behavior, and developing stewardship contracts for the utilization of resulting 
biomass.  The funds are also used to conduct fuels inventories and assessments, ensure 
regulatory compliance, prepare sites for treatment, remove hazardous fuels, and monitor and 
evaluate completed treatments. 
 
Collaborative planning has resulted in Community Wildfire Protection Plans (CWPPs), CWPP 
equivalent plans, risk assessments, and landscape level plans that have prioritized fuels 
treatments at a local, county or regional level.  Available funding will continue to be prioritized to 
fund these collaborative, priority mitigation projects.  These projects protect life and property, 
including communities at risk, sensitive municipal watersheds, and historic and socially 
important cultural resources.  In addition, they support the economic base of the community.  
 
The HFR program also invests in projects that reduce the risk of catastrophic wildfire, mitigates 
hazards, and improves or maintains natural resource conditions outside the WUI on DOI and 
adjacent lands that provide critical habitat for species at risk and listed species.  Cooperative 
efforts with the bureau resource programs both support hazardous fuels reduction and improve 
landscape health.  This strategy includes protecting, restoring, and maintaining proper function 
of watersheds and landscapes meeting the desired conditions.  
 
The interdepartmental Cohesive Fuels Treatment Strategy (published in 2006 by DOI and the 
Forest Service) seeks to lessen risks from catastrophic wildfires by reducing fuels build-up in 
forests and woodlands and by reducing threats from flammable invasive species on rangelands 
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in the most efficient and cost effective manner possible.  The guiding principles of this Strategy 
are Prioritization, Coordination, Collaboration, and Accountability.  The Strategy directs 
managers to more effectively and efficiently place fuels reduction treatments across the 
landscape using collaborative processes.  Hazardous fuels reduction treatments are supported 
by an increased scientific understanding of fire behavior and effects and improved monitoring 
and analysis.  A basic tenet of the Strategy is that fuel project investments will achieve multiple 
objectives: reducing fire risks and the damage caused by wildfires, reducing the costs of 
suppressing unwanted wildland fire, and restoring ecosystems. 
 
2010 Program Performance  
 
The 2010 budget request for fuels is $205,089,000 and 1,342 FTE.  Emphasis will continue to 
be placed on treating the highest priority acres, those that contribute to overall risk reduction for 
communities and improve the health of the ecosystem.  The Department will continue to utilize 
the HFPAS (Hazardous Fuels Priority Allocation System) to better direct available funding to the 
highest priority areas.  In 2010 we will use this system to target those geographic areas most in 
need of treatments to allocate 100 percent of our funds, as we did in 2009. 
 
Numerous factors contribute to the relatively consistent predictions for total acres estimated to 
be treated.  Factors that contribute to rising implementation costs and overall efficiency include: 
 

• All projects require collaborative planning, coordination, preparation, implementation, 
monitoring, reporting and program overhead. 

 
• Collaborative planning, assessments, and mitigation activities result in numerous 

homeowner education workshops and volunteer mitigation projects.  While effective in 
reducing risks to homes and communities, these projects do not directly result in treated 
acres. 

 
• Increased emphasis on monitoring adds cost to treatments but is necessary to evaluate 

program success and adaptively manage for better outcomes in the future. 
 
• Use of an objective decision support model increases the opportunity for important 

project areas, which may have been overlooked in the past due to higher per-acre 
treatment costs, to be fairly considered. 

 
At the same time, the Department will be able to maintain or increase performance for other key 
measures that emphasize the quality of acres treated rather than the overall number of 
treatment acres.  For example, the overall percentage of both acres treated which achieve fire 
management objectives identified in land management plans and those identified in CWPPs are 
estimated to increase from those planned in 2009.  Data collected in the non-WUI from 2003 - 
2008 portray a rising trend in the number of acres improved (measured by improved condition 
class) as a percent of all acres treated (36 percent compared to 42 percent planned for 2010). 
By focusing on the highest priority treatments, the Department plans to improve the condition 
class of about 40 percent of all acres treated. 
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Use of Cost and Performance Information in the  
Hazardous Fuels Reduction Program 

 
In 2007 the Federal agencies adopted a common, systematic hazardous fuels 
allocation process (“Hazardous Fuels Prioritization and Allocation System”, or HFPAS).  
This systematic process helps ensure that agencies apply allocation and project 
selection criteria consistently, and can help interested parties outside of the process – 
Congress, local communities, and other entities – understand the rationale for the 
funding and project selection decisions that are made.   
 
HFPAS employs the use of a modeling tool called Ecosystem Management Decision 
Support, or EMDS.  The EMDS tool provides a common approach that all agencies use 
to help ensure that more funds are provided to reduce hazardous fuels in those areas 
of the country that have higher risk of wildland fire and to help minimize the loss of 
valued resources.   
 
In 2009, DOI used the following weighting factors in EMDS: 
 
• Wildfire potential 

- Probability (fire season, problem fire days, large fires, fire starts) 
- Fire behavior (crown fire potential, surface fire potential) 

• Consequences (expected consequences associated with moderate to severe wildfire) 
- Ecosystem 
- Emissions 
- Wildland urban interface 

• Performance (actual effectiveness of a fuels treatment program) 
- Improved vegetative conditions 
- Use of contracting 
- Use of Community Wildfire Protection Plans 
- Making biomass available for economic uses 
- Vegetation maintenance 

• Opportunities (potential effectiveness of a fuels treatment program) 
- Restoration opportunities 
- Contracting opportunities 
- Community Wildfire Protection Plans available 
- Biomass availability for economic uses 
- Vegetation maintenance opportunities 
 

Project characteristics and a record of successful project implementation are also factors 
that the EMDS tool uses to help managers decide which geographic areas need more 
funds to reduce hazardous fuels.  With these factors, geographic areas are then 
prioritized into categories for treatment.   
 
For 2010, the Department expects to refine, revise and add data used in the process to 
enhance the quality of modeled results.  As in 2009, the Department will use this system 
to allocate 100 percent of funds allocated to carry out hazardous fuels reduction projects. 
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LANDFIRE 
LANDFIRE, also known as Landscape Fire and Resource Management Planning Tools, 
completed the development phase in 2009.  National data layers delivered include vegetation 
composition and structure, surface and canopy fuel characteristics, and historical fire regimes.  
LANDFIRE products are now being used for national- and regional-level strategic planning and 
reporting of wildland fire management activities.  

LANDFIRE national data products help managers prioritize and plan hazardous fuel reduction 
and restoration projects.  Data products provide a 30-meter grid spatial resolution raster data 
set to meet agency and partner needs for data to support landscape fire management planning 
and prioritization in support of the National Fire Plan.   

Principal purposes of LANDFIRE data products are: 

• Provide national level, landscape scale geo-spatial products to support fire fuels 
management planning.  

 
•  Provide consistent fuels data to support fire planning tools and analyses, such as Fire 

Program Analysis. 
 
• Provide landscape cross-boundary strategic products for fire and land management 

activities.  
 
• Supplement, as possible, planning and management activities, including monitoring, that 

require consistent vegetation data.  
 
• Supplement, as possible, strategic and tactical planning for fire operations. 
 

 LANDFIRE Program 
 
In 2010 the HFR budget supports the 
transition of the program from the 
development phase to providing for 
operations, maintenance and data updates.  
This program provides for continued data 
timeliness, quality, and distribution services 
to support Department and agency mission 
needs.  The investment provides fire and 
natural resource management programs 
across the country the best nationally-
available data to manage resources 
effectively and efficiently.  
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